RESOLUTION 2024 - 347

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 GENERAL FUND TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNANTICIPATED REVENUE AND AUTHORIZE ITS EXPENDITURE BY THE LIBRARY SYSTEM.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the St. Johns County Fiscal Year 2024 operating budget was prepared prior to determining the total amount of donations that would be received by the St. Johns County Public Library System ("Library System"); and

WHEREAS, in current Fiscal Year 2024 Library Services has received unanticipated donations in the amount of \$ 2,377.87.

WHEREAS, the Library System seeks recognition of the total amount of donated funds \$2,377.87 as current year revenues to enable the appropriation of such funds for use.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, that:

- 1. The above Recitals are hereby adopted as legislative findings of fact.
- 2. The General Fund revenue and the Library System expenditure budgets shall be adjusted to account for unanticipated revenue in the amount of \$ 2,377.87.
- 3. To the extent that there are typographical, and/or administrative, errors and/or omissions that do not change the tone, tenor, or context of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval of the Board of County Commissioners.
- 4. This Resolution shall be effective on the date of execution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, State of Florida, this 20th day of August, 2024.

Rendition Date AUG 2 0 2024	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA By:
	Sarah Arnold, Chair
ATTEST: BRANDON J. PATTY, CLERK-QF THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMIP?	TROLLER

By: Sober & Plat

Deputy Clerk



To: St. Johns County Public Library System

The Friends of the Library-Ponte Vedra Beach issued a check (#2286, dated May 29, 2024) in the amount of \$1,139.98. It was intended as a donation for general use by the Ponte Vedra Beach branch library, reimbursing funds that were spent for requested landscaping around the branch. That work has been completed.

Please contact me with any questions.

The Mewaler

John Mencke, Treasurer

904-476-4761



To: St. Johns County Public Library System

The accompanying check (#2308, dated July 18, 2024) issued by the Friends of the Library-Ponte Vedra Beach represents a donation of \$1,237.89 to be used for the purchase of various children's books for the Ponte Vedra Beach branch library. The funds used for this purchase were from a memorial fund ("the Policastro Fund") which was designated as being for the furtherance of children's reading.

Please contact me with any questions.

In Mench

John Mencke, Treasurer

904-476-4761